
CO. CODE TYPE

11
LICENSE NUMBER

SBF 294
SMOG ‘

1 AUTOMOBILE AUTOMOBILE

IMPORTANT ALWAYS RETURN BOTH PARTS OF THIS FORM. Pay the REGISTRATION
FEE indicated by arrow. The Department will validate this CARD 
and return the small stub and a 1968 Sticker to you.

IF ADDRESS
1968

TYPE I SMOG I LICENSE NUMBER

11| 1|S8F 294
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OP MOTOR VEHICLES

HAS CHANGED

PUNCH OUT
VALIDATION NUMBER

PRINT NEW

ADDRESS HERE------

AND ON THE

ATTACHED STUB

I
THE LAST DAY

YOU MAY RENEW

WITHOUT PENALTY

IS FEBRUARY 5TH

ENGINE OR i.D. NUMBER

658AK59507184
CYLS. YR. SOLD CLASS * YEAR YR. MOL TYPE VEH. W 

6|59|AR| [5 9112 01 |

"I MAKE T 
|R0RD |

BODY TYPE MODEL

TNSDFL5

16881220
16881220

$14.00

ENGINE OR l.D. NUMBER - [

6 5 8 A K 5 9 5 0 718 4 [
CYLS. YR. SOLD CLASS *YEARYR.MDL. TYPE VEH. W

VALIDATION NUMBER 68
BODY TYPE MODEL

TNSDFL5
MAKE TOTAL FEE

6|WR |59|120| |FORD | $14

F D

1219 4TH ST

\NGtLtS CALIFORNIA
If address is wrong, line out and print correct address.

PAY THIS FEE [

121? W 4TH ST

LOS A N L L L £ S CALIF
If address is wrong, line out and print correct address.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HOWTO BEST USE THIS 1968 RENEWAl'fORM

1. This card is you( application for renewal. IF YOU NO LONGER OWN THIS VEHICLE, 
DESTROY THIS CARD. k .

2- Renew Early to avoid standing in long lines and possible penalty payments for delinq'ient 
renewal. Any office of the Department will be pleased to renew your registration beginning 
December 1, 1967. ■ ’

3- THE BEST WAY TO RENEW IS: TAKE THIS APPLICATION NOW WITH CASH, CHECK OR 
MONEY ORDER, FOR THE EXACT AMOUNT SHOWN ON THE OTHER SIDE, TO THE 
NEAREST" OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES. YOU WILL IMME­
DIATELY RECEIVE YOUR 1968 STICKER AND REGISTRATION CARD.

4. If you mail this application:
a. Make your check or money order (be sure it’s complete and accurate) payable to the 

Department of Motor Vehicles for the exact amount due. For your protection, do not mail 
cash. .

b. The office of the Department of Motor Vehicles nearest your home is the best place to 
handle matters concerning your vehicle. Mail your check or money order with this appli­
cation either io your local office (mark envelope ''RENEWAL") or to DEPARTMENT OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES, P.O.BOX 1765, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95808.

c. The Department will mail your 1968 sticker and registration card.

5. THE LAST DAY YOU MAY RENEW WITHOUT PENALTY IS FEBRUARY 5, 1968. A BAD 
CHECK (ONE NOT PAID UPON PRESENTATION TO A BANK) MAY CAUSE ASSESSMENT 
OF A HEAVY PENALTY.

6. Part of your fee goes to the county in which you live. If your mailing address is in a different 
county than your home address, enter your county of residence below.

REGISTERED OWNER-PLEASE NOTE

(a) When validated with the sticker number 
assigned by the Department this form is 
your 1968 Registration Card. Registration 
expires midnight December 31, 1968.

*(b) This card or a facsimile copy is to be main­
tained with the vehicle for which issued. It 
need not be displayed. .

*(c) The. driver is ta present this card or its 
facsimile copy For examination upon demand 
of any peace officer. ।

(d) If, after renewal,: you change your address ' 
notify the' Department in writing within 10 ;
days giving the license number and make of 
vehicle. Print the new address on the front o ■ 
of this card and retain in vehicle. g

*Law changes 1967 Legislature. Sections 4454 ” 
and .4462 Vehicle Code.

County.

REG. 17.34 (REV. 7-67)
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Department of Motor Vehicles

DIVISION OF REGISTRATION
P. O. BOX 1319 

SACRAMENTO. CALIF. 95806

John D Fisher 
c/o Holloway 
1219 W 4th St 
Los Angeles Calif

Reg. 188 crev. 4-65)
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forest LAW* memorial park assoc___ WAGE AND TAX STATEMENT ] Q A 7 
1712 SO GLENDALE AVE _________________ Copy C-For employee's records 170/
GLENDALE* CALIF 91205

^- Type or print EMPLOYER’S identification number, name and address

FORM W-2—U- S- Treasury Department, Interne! Revenue Service
FEDERAL INCOME TAX INFORMATION SOCIAL SECURITY INFORMATION STATUS GROSS WAGES FOR STATE 

IF DIFFERENT FROM FEDERAL

hiw : .

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
WITHHELD

641,32

WAGES' PAID SUBJECT TO 
WITHHOLDING IN 1967

862242

OTHER COMPENSATION’ 
PAID IN 1967

NONE

F.I.C.A. EMPLOYEE 
TAX WITHHELD®

37295

TOTAL F.I.C.A. WAGES- 
PAID IN 1967

862Jd2

1. SINGLE
2. MARRIED

2

Type or print EMPLOY^EJ* 
sociaf security nu

NAME OF STATE

CALIFORNIA
STATE FORM NO. STATE TAX WITHHELD

■nber i^P

JOHN 0 FISHER
410 S GLENDALE AVE 
GLENOALt CALIF 91205

Type or print EMPLOYEE'S name and address (including ZIP code) above

NAME OF CITY CITY FORM NO. CITY TAX WITHHELD

* EXCLUDABLE SICK PAY 
**UNCOLLECTED EMPLOYEE 

TAX ON TIPS 1

'Includes lips itporled by eitiplcyw. This amount is before payroll deduclioits or "sick pay cxcIusmii
’Add this hem io wages in figuring the amount to be reported as waget and salaries on your income tax return.
31be senior wearily ff IC A] rot* ol M% includes 5% lor KPspBol ImmoiHj Benefits and 19% fur old ^e, survivors, and 

■Stability insurance,
'lerludn lips reported by employee. It your wogrs were tubjetl to social warily lexer, but art not tbown, these wOgUS ore 

rite same os wages shown under "Federal Income lox Iniomollua," but not more Ilian S6/00.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING

Who Must Fife.—If your income, in i 967 was $600 or more ($1,200 
if 65 years of age or over), or your net earninas from self-employment 
were $400 or more, you must file an income-tax meturn. Forms may 
be obtained from toe District Director of Internal Revenue, your em 
player, hank, or post office. . .

A single person with income of less than $600 j$ 1,200 if 65 years, 
of age or over) should file a return to get a refund if tax was’with­
held. A married person with income less than her(his) own personal 
exemption's) should file a joint return with husband-or wife to get 
the smaller tax- or larger refund. To'assure any-benefit of the-.split- 
income provisions, a married couple should file a joint income tax 
return. . v : '

Filing on Form 1040A.—Form 4040A may be used if-your gross 
income (or the combined income of husband and wife) was less than 
$10,U00 and consisted entirely of wages subject to withholding and 
not mere than S200 of dividends, interest, and other wages. -

if you file Form 1040A and your income is less than $5,000, you 
may figure your own tax .or let the Internal Revenue Service .do jt for 
you-. If your income is $5,000 or more but less than $10,000,- you 
must use -he standard deduction and compute your own tax. The 
use of th? tax table or. the standard .deduction eliminates the', need to

U.S. INCOME TAX RETURN

list contributions, interest, taxes, losses, medical expehses’, child-care 
expenses, and certain -miscellaneous deductions. The tax tables and 
tax computation schedule ore provided in Form 1040A instructions 
for this purpose. If you compute your tax any balance due must be 
paid in full with the return. If the Service computes the rax for you 
and-there is an underpayment, a.biii wTI be sent to you. In -any..case 
where there’ s ail overpayment a refund check will be sent to you.

File Form 1040 instead of Form 1040A if—(1) you had income 
from -sources other than^ wages, dividends, and .interest, |2j either 

’ husband or wife itemizes deductions; (3) you claim the status oh head 
of household or surviving husband or wife/ (4) you claim retirement 
income credit, (5)/you claim'- "sick pay" exclusion for an amount 
included in wages shown on this form, or -6) you claim deductions 
for travel, moving, transportation, or "outside salesman" expense, 
|7) you claim credit for payments or? estimated tax or an overpay­
ment from 1966, (8) you claim credit for nonhighway gasoline and 
lubricating oil taxes, (9) you had unreported tips on which employee 

F.I.C.A. ' tax is due, or (10) your Form W-2 shows an amount as 
Uncollected Employee Tax on Tips. ,

Filing on Form 1040.—Form 1Q40 may be used by all taxpayers 
and is designed to report all types of income and deductions. I
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Jwf Wti fcrid^tfe 
W %tam$

Undertaking • Cemetery • Flower Shop

Glendale, California 91209

Mr. John D. Fisher 
% Mrs. Holloway 
1232E - West £th Street 

Los Angeles, California 
90017
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OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 ^ 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION '
GSf, GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)(P) date:5/6/68

FROM SA LESLIE F. WARREN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memo /bom SA THEODORE M. GARDNER (44-1574-739) 
dated 4/24/68 shorting the results of an interview with 
WILLIAM H. DAMERELL, Special Agent, Department of Corrections, 
State of Caligdrnia*. Special Service Unit,..107 -South. Broadway, 
Los Angeles, who appeared" at the Los Angeles FBI Office and 
furnished information given to him by FLOREN^E-NOLLON^ SJMPm^, 
1232 West 5th Street, Los Angeles. SlftlNS^ an ex-alcoholic 
who is on probation, was, according to DAMERELL, reported by 
her probation officer as "prone to lie."

DAMERELL had agreed to furnish a written report 
on the information relating to SA GARDNER. A report dated 
April 25, 1968, was furnished to SA GARDNER on April 29, 
1968, and is attached.

SIMPKINS is the subject of a closed 87 case in 
the Los Angeles Office (December, 1957)—LA 87-7151, Bufile 
87-38025, FBI Number 933 437-C. SIMPKINS was involved in 
issuing a fraudulent checkj however, the AUSA declined 
prosecution.

SIMPKINS was personally interviewed by SA LESLIE 
F. WARREN and JAMES E. FEENEY on 4/29/68 and reinterviewed 
by SA LESLIE F. WARREN on 5/2/68 (see separate FD-302).

MARTIN
In substance, SIMPK had identified one

LAA, aliases J^j Jher, John Donati Fisher, Dqg|Jd 
and’ "RowJ1 wfio November of 1967 was associating 

wit^one EARL’{W and one PAUL/lnu) and1 that EARL closely 
resembledWAl®S^ARVRAY. On basis of information she'-furnished 
agents id6ntified/a record on<BLAA under the name of JOHN

•^^IIRSAoP^t^^ ?^Uj akas, kAPDNo^t^FBI No. 25-798A [see data obtained from LAW, Identification 
DivtstoC W/^o by IC MILLARD T. ANDERSON and copies of 
photo of BLAA obtained from the same source on 5/1/68 attached).

J

(j). 44-1574
IFW/slj 
(1)
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LA 44-1574

It was noted that the LAPD had a misdemeanor warrant 
outstanding issued 12/8/67 on the basis of a complaint made by 
the Arkay Realty Corporation, 12/5/67, who operate the St. 
Francis Hotel, 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles. BLAA 
had been employed briefly in December, 1967, as a desk clerk 
and trainee at which time he maintained a room at this hotel. 
He disappeared along with $95 in cash from the cash register.

AL TWKtpspX Manager .of the St.Fran^s Hotel, 
4/29/68, and ROBERT-TEE^Y, Deals Clerk at this hotel on the 
same date, confirmed that under the name of BLAA that BLAA 
had been employed for three or four days in early December 
and was suspected of stealing $95 from the cash register. 
THOMPSON said that BLAA had left some old clothes in a room 
at the hotel which he had discarded after it became apparent 
that BLAA had fled and that a complaint had been issued for 
him for his arrest.

THOMPSON said that he had no knowledge of any 
association between BLAA and GALT noting that BLAA fled the 
hotel on or about 12/5/67, whereas GALT had not registered 
into the St. Francis Hotel until January of 1968. This did 
not preclude the possibility that BLAA may have known or 
associated with GALT in the bar of the hotel prior to the time 
that BLAA fled.

In attempting to locate BLAA for interview, SIMPKINS 
had stated that he had learned from BOBBY, son of the owner 
of the King Edward Hotel Bar, 5th and I/>s Angeles Street, 
over the previous weekend that one HOWARD (FNU) who frequents 
this bar and who is known as "Dictlonf^y Dick." because of his 
use of big words, had received’^^tH^ ' Chicago from BLAA 
sent to HOWARD c/o the King Edward Q&tel Bar. This letter 
which had arrived recently reportedly gave an address on BLAA 
in Chicago.

On 5/1/68 SAs WA^EN and FEENEY identified the BOBBY 
above as ROBERT PASLECZNY/ son of the owner of the bar at 131 
East 5th 5mt/to Abides, telephone MA 9-2023. PASLECZNY 
acknowledged that the Letter had been received for DICK HOWARD 
from BLAA over the pa^ weekend and had been given to HOWARD, 
who was then currently in the bar. HOWARD was pointed .out and 
was interviewed by agents.

-2-
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LA 44-1574

/HOWARD identified himself as a RICHARD FRANCIS 
HOWARD-'(see LA 91-2368, Bufile 91-12621). .gTW®*® 

’tKe'OTL hSnnro’Sh him as he had served time on a bank
robbery conviction on Terminal Island in 1959* HOWARD was 
cooperative and exhibited a slip of paper which he said had 
been received as part of a letter from DQg^gL^^, which letter 
was postmarked Chicago, Illinois, 4/21/68. ,§LAA furnished an 
address of Room 204 at 60 E. Walton Street/ Chicago, and 
claimed that he was working for a club on/Rush Street which 
was being redecorated and that he was doing odd jobs in 
connection with this project. BLAA had/n the letter asked 
HOWARD to come to Chicago where BLAA would aid HOWARD in 
getting a job. HOWARD said that he had no plans of going 
to Chicago.

Both HOWARD and PASLECZNY described BLAA, in 
substance^ as being a hustler, thief, and opportunist who . 
specialized in gaining the confidence of women around various 
bars, shacking with them, borrowing money and running off with 
their personal effects and never paying back any money he 
obtained. BLAA had frequented bars in the East 5th Street 
area of Los Angeles in the past.

The FBI Identification Record on BLAA, aka, obtained 
from the LAPD, revealed a felony warrant outstanding in 
Glendale on a grand theft and that the PD in Glendale had 
placed a want on BLAA dated 7/20/67.

Further, the "SO GREENE", Springfield, Missouri, 
had placed a wanted notice with the LAPD 9/12/66 on BLAA, 
aka, on the basis of a forgery - uttering, warrant which 
was outstanding at that time.

SIMPKINS had also during her interview stated that 
she had seen EARL and PAUL on three occasions and that on one 
occasion shortly before Christmas in 1967 she had been in a bar 
in downtown Pasadena, name unrecalled, and there had met one 
AXISKIRKWO/D who furnished an address of 802 Buena Vista Avenue, 
Duarte, California. KIRKWOOD had offered to aid SIMPKINS in 
obtaining /work at KIRKWOOD'S place of employment, the Duarte 
Convelesdbnt Hospital, 802 Buena Vista Avenue, Duarte, 
California. SIMPKINS had been of the opinion that KIRKWOOD 
might recall the EARL and PAUL who had met "ROCKY" at the

-3-
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LA 44-1574

Pasadena bar, and that KIRKWOOD and some man that she was 
with, ROCKY, EARL, and PAUL, had engaged In conversation 
at the time. z

KIRKWOOD ^d furnished SIMPKINS with an address., 
908 ^ena^&s^ ^uarte, and had said that a Mrs.
LESLIE at the hospital would’ve the person for SIMPKINS 
to contact. / X

Through,Mrs. 0. LESLIE, Registered Nurse, Supervisor 
J at the above hospital, 4/30/68, it was ascertained that AVIS.

'/,MARY JANE KIRK^D^JneeJ^ga), afe Mps., #llUa.leEQH . 
te&66d, born. Social Security No.* z had

been employed in the Housekeeping Department, 9/12/67, and 
had terminated February, 1968. Her husband.„WILLTAM IERQY.
KIRKWOOD. Social Security No. 1 [ born pad
hlseh' W as a Janitor at tne"nospi’Dai at the same..rife’
AVIS was employed. The KIRKWOODS, both Caucasian, were last 
known to reside at 908 Buena Vista Avenue, right near the 
hospital. "

Mr. and Mrs. KIRKWOOD were interviewed on 4/30/68.
She said she was employed by the Loudel Company which 
manufactures telephone equipment and her husband worked for 
the Cal Patio Company, both in Monrovia. Both Mr. and Mrs. 
KIRKWOOD recalled meeting SIMPKINS, whom they described as a 
woman, height about 5’, stocky, dark hair, who referred to 
herself as FLORENCE SIMPKINS. The time was Just before 
Christmas, 1967, when the KIRKWOODS were shopping in Pasadena 
and dropped into a bar, name not recalled, right near a 
Veterans Thrift Store on Colorado Boulevard between Raymond 
Avenue and Fair Oaks in Pasadena. In the bar they had struck 
up an acquaintance with SIMPKINS when someone mentioned West 
Virginia where the KIRKWOODS used to live. SIMPKINS was with 
some man, male, white, about 40, medium build, dark hair, but 
neither of the KIRKWOODS coup recall specifically what his 
name was, although Mr. KIRKWOOD remembered the name of ROCKY 
being mentioned several times. They pointed out that there 
were a number of people in the bar, all drinking and everyone 
was talking to everyone else, and they could not recall seeing 
or talking to anyone specifically who in their opinion resembled 
the photograph and wanted flier picture of JAMES EARL RAY.

-4-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 44-1574

Mrs. KIRKWOOD said that the man who was with SIMPKINS and 
described by the latter as her brother-in-law, somewhat 
resembled the picture of RAY; however, Mrs. KIRKWOOD was 
sure that he was not RAY.

SAs WARREN and FEENEY on 5/1/68 checked the following 
bars between Raymond and Fair Oaks on Colorado Boulevard, 
Pasadena, with negative results as to the identity of BLAA, 
aka; EARL (LNU); PAUL(LNU); JAMES EARL RAY; FLORENCE SIMPKINS; 
and WILLIAM or AVIS KIRKWOOD:

The Red Carpet Room 
6 East Colorado 
BEN JACOBS

Thirty Fiver 
12 East Colorado 
ROBERT PEREZ and FRED TERZO

Patti's Grill and Bar 
20 East Colorado 
A. A. SBAROUNIS

At Vitale's Bar, 49 East Colorado, near the Veterans 
Thrift Storephotographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY*wr^*^3^one he had seen, nor could he identify 
any EARL, PAUL, or /)HN BLAA. He did recall one ROCKY who 
had frequented the Vitale's Bar four or five months ago and 
whom he had also seen at a bar called Carsons two blocks east 
of Allen on Colorado Boulevard. He did not know ROCKY's last 
name but described him as a male, white, about 40, dark wavey 
hair, medium build, 5'8". He did not know what ROCKY did or 
where he lived. He got the impression that ROCKY was an 
opportunist who was always trying to borrow money. He said 
that ROCKY mentioned something a couple of months ago when 
observed in Carsons Bar that he had been down around the Costa 
Mesa, California, area either doing or seeking construction 
work. HAZES could not identify any woman specifically as an 
associate of BLAA's, nor could he recall anyone by the name 
of FLORENCE SIMPKINS.

Los Angeles indices did not reveal a record 
identifiable with DONALD MARTIN BLAA, aka. There were 
numerous references to the name of JOHN FISHER but on
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LA 44-1574

the basis of available information, not identifiable with 
BLAA.

CAUTION: IT WAS NOTED THAT BLAA UNDER THE NAME 
OF DONALD MARTIN BLAA WAS ARRESTED BY THE LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, 
POLICE DEPARTMENT, 8/11/51, FOR CARRYING A. CONCEALED WEAPON 
AND RECEIVED A SENTENCE OF FIFTEEN DAYS IN JAIL AS A RESULT.

-6*-
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Record Request
FD-I25 (Rev. 4-3-62)

Criminal | [ Motor Vehicle [ | Death | | Marriage * । | INSQU Birth QU Credit

To B uded

Return to

Z^^y^x
File number

zy7-/<7 Y-
Name and aliases of subjectr-aj;

6 ^ ^ \ ^ 

/r? £) ! J]

J3/^ r! I Jj

4di^=ui_tJ_j)j--e><rT^ and spouse

M /Jr? /1 JV 13 £ A A
/7? /V2 A 7 z^

MfM-J<n/ FtS^f^

aF^

Addresses .
Residence ^ ^ ri f/

Business ^ ^/

Former ____ / ^ / ^_

- P I A /4 g/7 .

xZ^ A’ / 9 Ft / /Z^ - 
k/, t/ ^ 1/ A >9 -

* Date and place of marriage 
(if applicable)

f f\ ^ « ,
(use
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Los Angeles Police Department
INVESTIGATOR S FINAL REPOF

★ DR NUMBER

★ CHARGE

0* MISDEMEANOR RELEASES REQUIRING NO

ALIAS OR MON'Kt

USES^
OCCUR. OR RELIEF NO. ess) OR RELIEF AGENCY

DEGREE COOPERATION

VEHICLE: YEAR, MAKE, BODY TYPE, COLOR, LICENSE NUMBER AND OTHER ID CHARACTERIS

MILITARY SERVICE £ SERIAL NO

FINAL REPORT.'FILL IN ONLY BOXES MARKED ★ 
★ NAME OF ARRESTED”pERSb>

Z^ j^^L/LC
TYPE DISCHARGE ' --------------------- -

★ BOOKING NUMBER

^y^^^ /W^^
□ATE AND TIME ARRESTED

SINGLE

MARRIED

DIVORCED

CREDIT REFERENCES (Name and address'

CL?^!- /zz44'.'L7:7Atf A y ^ ^/? //^^
.J^NION AND LOCAL NUMBER HH ARMED F“1 RESISTED ICITY - STATE - YEAR MARRIED ^

AT TIME OF ARREST

PHONE OR A's LA NUMBER BUSINESS OR C's SCHOOL - ADDRESS OR NAMENAMES OF RELATIVES AND ASSOCIATES

CODE: S-SPOUSE P PARENT C CHILD B BROTHER T-SISTER R-OTHER RELATIVE F-FRIEND A-ACCOMPLICE G-C0MM0N LAW SPOUSE.

CODE RESIDENCE ADDRESS

SEPARATED

If additional space is required, use additional Investigator’s Final Report, Ferm 5.10

NARCOTICRELEASE INFORMATION
-- ----------------------- BACKGROUND?

PLACE APPROPRIATE NUMBERS IN BOXES (1) HEROIN (2) MARIJUANA (3) OTHER NARCOTICS (4) DANGEROUS DRUGS

(1) NAM<S OF RELAViVLS AND ASSOCIATES. (2) GENERAL INFORMATION: HANGOUTS, OTHER OCCUPATIONS, FRAT . ORGANIZATIONS, SCHOOLS ATTENDED, CITIES AND ADDRESSES 
RESIDED, CHRONIC ILLNESSE*—SOURCE OF TREATMENT, OTHER CRIMINAL, CHARACTER AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION. (3) CIRCUMSTANCES OF ARREST: HOW CRIME PLANNED AND 
CARRIED OUT; METHOD USED IN DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY. CITE DR NUMBER TYPICAL OF M.O.

TO OTHER DIVISION

NO

* IF REBOOKED SHOW

POSSESSED HAS USED NOW USES SOLD BEGAN USE WITH 

—

AT AGE OF

COMPLAINT FILED (Number Counts and Charges)

FROM ORIGINAL CHARGE

TO OTHER AGENCY

REASON FOR RELEASE

DISTRICT ATTORNEY REJECT

CITY ATTORNEY REJECT

C49B1 PC DETENTION ONLY

825 PC (48 HOUR RELEASE)

OTHER

★ INVFSnaATIMG/RELEASINC OFFICERS

NOW EMPLOYED?

SERIAL NO DIVISION

REASONS FOR RELEASE JEXPLAIN)

//

//

At SUatRVLfcaiK RlJ®4NG NUM^FR

Fon

AUTHORITY RECEIVED BY (Jai Signature and Serial Number)

INVESTIGATOR7^ FINAL REPORT

★ DATE AND TIME AUTHORIZATION RECEIVED
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3-11-64 (459 RAM)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT ^ JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTI ION 

waSHlNCTOX S5, D. G

Director.

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.The following FBI record, NUMBER 35 708 ^ f.

ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS,

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE । oitPttrnoN

1
jCo. Jail, Chicago

Donald B.^laa, 

#86901
7-30-48 larc 9-24-48, Jail 

sent.'exp.

’ PD.
L

Chicaro, Ill. Donald B. Blaa 
#D-6o681

7-28-48 P.Larc. 60 days CJ

i Navy

V

VUSNE®, Ports
; NH

mouth,

Donald 
Blaa 
#--

Donald 
Blaa 
#29852

Martin

Mart 1n

enlisted 
8-1-47 
NRS, 
Chicago, 
Ill.

1-22-49 unauth. absence 18

'aA'?\^ i! :;• •?

. .\ ’̂’< \ j''..,-" 

BIOS,

’ '•<■-:■'

^ PD
P

Williams Ariz Donald 
Blaa 
#538

Martin £0-27-49
sleeper

<PD
s- Oak Park Ill Donald

#9584
M. Blaa 4-27-50 suspect ^ ^ ■ . •' ;>

hPD
4...-

£1
rPD

Las Vegas

Chgo Ill

Nev Donald Martin 
^a® 
#M-533S

A: -
Donald M Blaa
#E19559

8-11-51

2-24-56

carnal ng c once all 
weapon ________

OMFP checks

id

1

15 das 
8-13-51 _...

yr prob

i
1

PD Albany Oreg Donald Martine
Blaa 420362

12-10-59 soliciting rides 
on pub hwy

2
&

das in jail 
$5 C

? PD

1

Webb City Mo Alton Eugene
Jessie
#18

9-5-60 inv car theft & 
furnishing beer 
to minor

1 ■ . • 1 ’

rel & floated

. !' • ' ^ ;.'-

' " 4 ^ ‘ ^'’ ;

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. Tie notations are based on data 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST IT ION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

2 The following FBI record, NUMBER 25 798 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Los Angeles 
Calif

John David
Fisher
#LA 692 823-F

2-29-64 23101 VC drX 
dr fel

^ 7 । /

■y^ - aZ

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data .furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record•. IJ. i tOvUMNlEMT PHI NT IMS CW PICT ; 1**3 0—117^1
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UNITED STATFS DEPARTMENT ^ JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BURKAU OF INVESTS ION

WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 25 798 A
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- .., ' -• ; ^VP \

' . V-*^ IV.W4-,

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
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formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE I 
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Los Angeles Police Dep'
. \ ' THEFT REPOR

iWuRG/THEFT/VEH. PT. ENTRY '"T METHOD USED~(Prled-brok?etci)'

VICTIM'S NAME (Las'-first-SMeJ ui If business) T^ .........-i-J™ “~—

vi/g^iEi^^
■vehicle DESCRIPTION (Yr-make-body-color(s)-license no.).

2.
LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE

IM'S OCCUPATION-SEX-DESCENT-AGE

EXACT LOCATION OF VICTIM OR PROPERTY ON PREMISES DATE AND TIME CRIME OCCURRED " DATE AND TIME REPORTED

SUSPECT(S): NUIviBf-R SEX DESCENT tofeRAL TYPE OF PROPERTY,TAKEN (Furs-jewelry-etc.)
"fevALUt,^""

TRADEMARKS OF SUSPECT(S) (Actions or conversation), TYPE OF PREMISES (MoteL-alley-sepvdS'statlon, etc.) * 1 '
^/T- Tz-ZW/T

TWESTiSATIVE DIVISlON(S) OR-UNIT(S) ' NOTIFIED AND PERSON® tatTED y

VEHICLE USED BY SUSPECT(S): (Yr-make-body.-color(sHic: no. & I.D.) . LIST ANY CONNECTING. RPT(S). BY TYPE AND DR NO.

is. add. If firm) CITYSS (Bps. add, If firm) ^CITY / RES.

V—VICTIM R—PERSON REPORTING CRIME S—PERSON SECURING VEHICLE (BURGLARY FROM VEHICLE) D—PERSON DISCOVERING W—WITNESS

RES. PHONE

IDENTIFYJSySBEtTCS), BY iplex.-clothing-identifying characteristics. If arrested include bkg. no. & charge)

(1) IDENTIFY ADDITIONAL SUSPECT(S). (2) RECONSTRUCT THE CRIME. (3) DESCRIBE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, LOCATION FOUND, AND GIVE DISPOSITION. (4) SUMMARIZE OTH(1) IDENTIFY ADDITIONAL SUSPECT(S). (2) RECONSTRUCT THE CRIME. (3) DESCRIBE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, LOCATION FOUND, AND GIVE DISPOSITION. (4) SUMMARIZE OTHER 
DETAILS RELATING TO CRIME. (5) TIME & LOCATION WHERE VICT/W1T. CAN BE CONTACTED BY DAY INVESTIGATORS, IF NO AVAILABLE PHONE NUMBERS. (6) ITEMIZE (ONLY ONE 
ARTICLE TO LINE) DESCRIBE AND SHOW VALUE OF PROPERTY TAKEN, LISTING ALL SERIAL NOS. & OTHER MARKS OF IDENT.

SERIAL NUMBERS

CRIME CLEARED BY ARREST □ yes jffi no \
$OR Agp

;y REPRODUCED - DIVISION

SERIAL NO.

: If additional space is required, use Continuation Sheet, Form ^5.9. > ' | 
~ PERSON REPORTING CRIME (Signatute)'IEWING QFFICER(S) - SER, NO.

FOLLOW-UP DR
x F'A. 1%7) THEFT-REPORT INDEXED CHECKED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



L-MENTAL iU MULTIPLE

। । . -1->C'ORIGINAL PEPOi

V ■

Department
FOLLOW-UP REPORT

CO!:'ACTING REPORTS (By type anti DR No.)

DATE eC.T’.HAl REPORT VICE LOCATION

" “CHANGE of property description or serial number 
JS^NO |~~l YES (Describe below).

KG. M3. (Suppf. to 5.2) dp.Tkl

^7-^uj y?^

CHANGE OF M.O.
ra/lMO | | YES (Describe below)

: RPTG. BIST.

(fi CL^»

LA OP. "J" HO. (0

PROPEWY- n PARTIAL RECOVERY EZ TOTAL RECOVERY EZ ADDITIONAL. LOSS REPORTED
—I CHANGE OF
—1 VALUE

JiTATUS.
rd CLEARED 
1^1 BY ARREST

—1 CLEARED (—1 REPORT n INVESTIGATION
LJ OTHER •—i UNFOUNDED LJ CONTINUED

RECtAf SITY TC: .

I ACTION TAKEN (INDIC)I SEX DESC. AGE HGT. WGT. HAIR EVES

WW

(1) EXPLAIN INVESTIGATION PROGRESS ANO STATUS. . (2) GIVE REASONS FOR NOT INTERVIEWING VICTIM OR WITNESSES LISTED IM CRIME REPORT. (3) DESCRIBE ADDITIONAL 
PROPERTY LOSS ITEMS COMPLETELY—CONTINUE ITEM NUMBER SEQUENCE STARTED IN ORIGINAL REPORT. (4) IDENTIFY PARTIAL RECOVERIES—ITEM NUMBER AND VALUE AS ORIG­
INALLY REPORTED. (5) REPORT ALL CHANGES TO, OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON, PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS, SERIAL NUMBERS AND INSCRIPTIONS—LIST ITEM NUMBER, NAME 
OF ITEM, AND ADDITIONAL OR CORRECTING INFORMATION. (SI LIST NAME, RES. ADD., RES. PHONE, ANO PUS. PHONE OF PERSONS REPORTING OR ADDITIONAL PERSONS INTERVIEWED.

ITEM 
• NO. \

MULTIPLE REPORT: DR NO. TYPE CRIME

tS.^cO'f /Z?6

HPTX DIST.

Z7^*

VICTIM'S NAME DATE OCCUR. —VAL. RPTO. STOLEN —VAI. RECOV.

A ^ // X? Zv^//^^ f^^O
‘-'S'

^LT c a/ cPfc^/^, ft! Si ft T£'2 /3 ft C^i^^P-y^Cs. J f^i.y X'^

$& /Zr? /^o^^^: ft^ 
ft, ^./^i^/^

^iJ5oJ^f ^^ //^ /^ /Tftftcxd / /Ar?.G'&Z-f /Lw^/2/^aIT' q ft

C^J£ ^1 ’

^^ft oft 22-^7.
/% 60. L dTft /uv^cz

• z. '*

^v2 iQjS.^'77 •v-r ■ .- ' ' ij Z \

7 . ‘' • ' * • Cr’* '’ ;Z ? A-Z K - ^-i- / : A'ZAzA^A?.- Y “ is® V )': "7 ■

’ A' 1 • Jz z ■ ’. Of ? • ■:' r^ • ^' \j;z ■ . w 'z

*• * ' Z^'-z's K'V’f’’^^^^ ;‘y^Y

If*. ■ ■ ^ • /V’’ 'WMzVztAVt • • A:

i———^L ^ (Jtftionalj^ce i/n-Quhed, use Continuation $he*i, F^ • 5.9
I.) CaTL'G OFFICERS) CIVlSlOu PcdSuM REPORTING (Sign-luce)

LOUW-JP I’.!Form 3.14 
REV.4WE1%5

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



__,■•-; 5-6 140

"LA \ . Donald LA 692 623-F
id:?'-.'R, John David.

SU GR3ENE, SgrT^gFiRUI KISS OUS! WTD
WARR JORG - DTlLnKG/c-corres Itr file/

5-26-28 5-8 146 BRN BRN

FISHER, JOHN DAVID aka CII: 2 524 239
BLAAjDONALO^
BLAA, dgnaldMartin
JESSIE, ALTON EUGENE

7-20-67 PD GLENDALE WTD/GRAND THEFT FEL 
WARRANT NO. F 3245 ( WIEN)
REF: DET. HUNT 
DR 253 218/

363 
— - • . - • - - - ^v », A. • *■;. '-f'■'■.-•'■ '4»fc«rH

j LLAAj Donald B.

iV 5-25-30 5-8 170

j 404 P.O.

; 12-12-67/1-

59-299179

12-8-67

$625.00
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PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE

5/13/68

URGENT

DIRECTOR (44-38861)
CINCINNATI

FROMi PHOENIX (44-371)(3P)

MURK IN

REFERENCE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, DATED 

MAY TEN, LAST.

RE ST. FRANCIS HOTEL

ON MAY THIRTEEN, INSTANT, JOHN GRAHAM, SPECIAL

AGENT, MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH, PHOENIX, 

ARIZONA, ADVISED NOT FEASIBLE TO TRACE PREPAID CALL FROM 

PHOENIX TO SAN FRANCISCO MAY NINE OR TEN LAST, MENTIONED 

IN REFERENCED TELETYPE. Z

ON MAY THIRTEEN, INSTANT, IRS. JQHN NEEDLES

THREE SEVEN ZERO NINE YALE, PHOENIX, ADVISED HER BROTHER

HARRY LUNSFORD LEFT HER RESIDENCE MAY SIX, LAST, WITH

1)- Los Angeles (AM) (44-1574) 
1 - Memphis (AM) (44-1987)
1 - Phoenix

HFA/Jss 
(3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PX 44-371
HFA/jgs

PAGE TWO

FRIEND BOB THORIN (PHONETIC) TO RETURN TO SAN FRANCISCO. 

SHE ADVISED ON MAY TEN, LAST, SHE RECEIVED TELEPHONE CALL 

FROM THORIN ADVISING HER HE AND LUNSFORD WERE AT COLUMBUS, 

OHIO, AT CHITTENDEN HOTEL.

REFERENCED TELETYPE SET FORTH INFORMATION ALAN 

THOMPSON, MANAGER, ST. FRANCIS HOTEL, SAN FRANCISCO, ADVISED 

HE RECEIVED PERSON-TO-PERSON PREPAID TELEPHONE CALL AT 

ST. FRANCIS HOTEL FROM UNKNOWN PERSON ALLEGEDLY CALLING 

FROM PHOENIX, ARIZONA, DURING EVENING OF. MAY NINE, LAST, OR 

EARLY MORNING MAY TEN, LAST. CALLER ASKED "HOW IS THE 

MURDER COMING AT THE ST. FRANCIS" AND THEN HUNG UP. HARRY 

LUNSFORD, MENTIONED ABOVE, AN ALCOHOLIC AND FORMER RESIDENT 

OF ST. FRANCIS HOTEL INTERVIEWED MAY THREE, LAST, CONCERNING 

HIS KNOWLEDGE OF SUBJECT.

CINCINNATI DIVISION AT COLUMBUS, OHIO, WILL 

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE HARRY LUNSFORD, CHITTENDEN HOTEL, TO 

DETERMINE IF HE OR FRIEND BOB THORIN MADE CALL TO SAN 

FRANCISCO AS SET FORTH ABOVE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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PX 44-371
HFA/jss

PAGE THREE

LOS ANGELES AND MEMPHIS DIVISIONS ADVISED BY

AIRMAIL,

PENDING.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 5010-108
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (!A-1^)

from : SA M T. CALLAHAN / {by

subject: MURKIN 7 /

date: .5/13/68

RE: Sacramento teletype to Omaha and LA, 5/11/68
LA teletype to Sacramento and Omaha, 5/12/68

The following investigation was conducted by SA Frank T. 
Callahan 5/12/68 at Castaic, Calif*

RE: SUSPECT JAMES EVERETT BROOKS

Doug .Bledsoe,.-attendant, Gulf Service station, 301j29 Golden 
State Freeway advised that James Everett Brooks is unknown to 
aim. ' '

Howard York, owner, above service xiita station advised that 
he had received mail at his service station for Brooks, and 
that Brooks ^s unknown to thim, but he believed that Brooks 
had been employed at the 99 Oaks Cafe, nearby,

Roy L. Dickerson, cpok, John Bryan, handyman, Louise Kayona^ 
waitress, Kennys 99 Oaks,Cafe/ 3052T“Golden State Freeway,~ 
advised that James Brooks had’ been formerly employed as a 
dishwasher for approximately three weeks, terminating 11/29/68 
to proceed to Yosemite Nat’I Park to accept another position 
on 5/1/68. '

Dickerson produced a letter address to Jim Brooks, Warm Springs 
Camp, Box 37, Castaic, Calif, postmarked 5/1/68 bearing return 
address of L. Heck, Rodney, Ya,

A Dickerson advised that Brooks had been incarcerated at Warm 
u Springs Camp, and had been hired tahen eligible for release

*V as adishwasher. They stated that Brooks had a drinking problem, 
\ had no vehicle.

Photographs of subject Ray were exhibited to all of the above 
individuals with negative results. _ , , _ -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



44-1^75

A telephonic record check of the LASD reflected one possibility 
of a James Brooks asbeing identical with the above mentioned 
suspect. This individual has LASD Booking # Bl|.581i|l, was age 
21 yrs. in 1956. Wes booked for USM, LA 12/18/56 on Dyer Act 
Charge. No other information available as package is in archives.

A telephonic check of LAPD R&I reflects James Everett Brooks 
last arrested 12/20/67 on drunk charge. Disposition, plead 
gfcilty, received suspended sentence of 177 d^ s and 1 yr. 
probation.

cribadtBrooks des 
WMA, DOB £ ' 7 H 
160 lbs.

Iowa

brown hair & eyes 
LA # 799 698 -M 
CII # 21(18694 
FBI#63727E 
previous arrest 7/13/6? as drunk under name of James

Mapl/ton.

Poster Gilbo^y^ Director, Warm Springs Camp, Castaic, Calif, 
advised this facility is run by LA County Dept, of Charities 
as an alchqilc facility.

Gilbody advised that James Everett Brooks was at this facility 
from l/4/|8 - 4/12/68. He stated that Erooks had been handled 
in Department 58, Municipal Court, (old Lincoln Heights jail) 
421 N. Ave. 19, LA, Calif, following drunk arrest by LAPD in 
late 12/67 as part of attempt to rehabilate this individual.

Gilbody advised that on 4/12/68 Brooks left Warm Springs following 
arrangements to secure a position for him at Kennys 99 Oaks Cafe., 
Golden State Freeway, Castaic. He stated that other than Brooks 
attending AA meetings on 2/5,12,16,17/68 from 7pm to lam at night 
at which tike he was always under supervision and accompanied 
by others, that Brooks had never left the facility from 1/4“ 
4/12/68.

In addition to abo^e descriptive data Gilbody advised that 
Brooks had a resident address of 730 W. Orangethorpe, Fullerton, 
Calif, Mother Beulah Brooks, 107 N. 7th St., Mapleton, Iowa.
SSN_______ US Army 1951-54 and USAF 1955-60 under SN

Based on the above a discontinue teletype was dictated 5/12/68 
to Sacramento and Omaha to discontinue investigation re 
suspect James Everett Brooks.
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LA. H4-157E ROUGHDRAFT INSERT

The following investigation was conducted by SA WILLIAM

C. CARROLL.

AT HUNTINGTON BEA'MI, CALIFORNIA

■s On 5/10/68 KENNETH 0. BROWN, 76OI Rhino Drive,J .. ... . ^.m»»*«*M^

was determined not identical: to the subject. He had no physical 

lie semblance to the subject*

The following physical description was obtained by 

observation ano interview: 

Name : KENNETH C. BROUN 

Race: White 

Sex: Male 

Age: 53, born Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Height: 5’71" 

Weight: 165 

Build: Average 

Hair: Brown 

Eyes: Grey 

Employment: Leasing, agent for national agency of Foto Mat Shop, 

Van Nuys, California

Wife: RUTH A. BROWN, same address.
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SEARCHED__  . INDEXED „-■■/_.
SERIALIZED^____FILED __X__

1^1 4 1968
FBI —LOS ANGELES . J
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Ronald Reagan
^^^mlt’ GovernorSTATE OF CALIFORNIA-YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTION AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

PAROLE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION
SUITE B, 1011 PACIFIC STREET

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA

May 9, 1968

Federal Bureau of 
Investigation

P. 0. Box 401
Santa Maria, California

Attn: Agent Nolan

Dear Sir:

Please find attached correspondence from 
Donald W. Ramsey_addressed to one of our ab­
sconded parolee’s, Lawrence E. Laymon^ B-197. 
This correspondence was delivered to the address 
of a friend of Laymon’s, Mrs. Ethyl Spiphtig, 
664 Long Branch, Grover City. She opened the 
correspondence and permitted this Agent to make 
copies thereof.

Ramsey was paroled from the California Mens 
Colony-West Facility on 11-1-67 and subsequent 
to his arrest in Arkansas was discharged by 
California Authorities 5-3-68 as they chose not 
to extradite. The contents do not appear to be 
particularly self-incriminating but may have 
some value to your office. Therefore we are for­
warding same for whatever use you desire to make 
of it.

CLM:bb 
Attachment

Sincerely yours,
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1011 Pacific St. Suite B
San Luis Obispo, Calif. 93 401

> i 
4

Federal Bureau of Investigation
P. 0. Box 401
Santa Marla, California
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